

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IOWA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-00162-SHL-SBJ

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY OR PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Federal Immigration Scheme Governing the Entry and Removal of Noncitizens 2

II. Federal Enforcement of the Immigration Scheme 5

III. Iowa’s Senate File 2340 7

LEGAL STANDARDS 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. The United States Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 10

 A. SF 2340 is field preempted because it intrudes on the federal government’s exclusive authority to regulate the entry and removal of noncitizens. 11

 B. SF 2340 is conflict preempted by the federal immigration scheme. 15

 C. SF 2340 violates the Foreign Commerce Clause by regulating international commerce and interfering with the United States’ foreign relations. 19

II. Enforcement of SF 2340 Would Cause Irreparable Harm to the United States and the Public. 21

III. Iowa Has No Countervailing Interest in Maintaining An Unconstitutional Law. 23

IV. The Court Should Enter A Permanent Injunction Because There Are No Material Facts in Dispute. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 2

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) *passim*

Bank One, Utah v. Guttau,
190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999) 10

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022) 19

Chy Lung v. Freeman,
92 U.S. 275 (1875) 14, 20

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 3

DeCanas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976) 3

Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga.,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) 12, 14

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954) 11

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) 19

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 23

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952) 11

Henderson v. Mayor of New York,
92 U.S. 259 (1875) 20

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 11

Holmes v. Jennison,
39 U.S. 540 (1840)..... 18

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 4

Jama v. Immigr. & Customs, Enft, 543 U.S. 335 (2005) 11

Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cnty.,
441 U.S. 434 (1979).....1, 10, 19, 20

Kansas v. Garcia,
589 U.S. 191 (2020)..... 14

Keller v. City of Fremont,
719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013) 17, 18

KTM North America, Inc. v. Cycle Hutt, Inc.,
2013 WL 2423736 (D.S.D. June 4, 2013) 24

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 24

Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023) 9

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 20

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3, 10

Patel v. Garland,
596 U.S. 328 (2022)..... 12

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 10

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 12

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 23

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... 23

Schrader v. Dist. Att’y of York Cnty.,
74 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 23

TNT Amusements, Inc. v. Torch Elecs., LLC,
2023 WL 5447950 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 24, 2023) 24, 25

Truax v. Raich,
239 U.S. 33 (1915)..... 11

United States v. Guest,
383 U.S. 745 (1966)..... 20

United States v. South Carolina,
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) 14, 23

United States v. Texas,
97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024).....*passim*

United States v. Texas,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2024 WL 861526 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2024)*passim*

United Waste Sys. of Iowa, Inc. v. Wilson,
189 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1999) 20

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 14

Washington Cnty. v. Gunther,
452 U.S. 161 (1981)..... 12

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 9

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968)..... 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 2
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 18
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2..... 2
 U.S. Const. art. VI.....2, 10

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202 5
 6 U.S.C. § 211 5
 6 U.S.C. § 252 5
 6 U.S.C. § 271 5
 6 U.S.C. § 557 3
 8 U.S.C. § 1103 5, 16, 23
 8 U.S.C. § 11584, 17
 8 U.S.C. § 11813, 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1182 3, 12, 17
 8 U.S.C. § 1183 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1184 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1185 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1186 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1187 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1188 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1201 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1202 12
 8 U.S.C. § 1203 12

8 U.S.C. § 1204	12
8 U.S.C. § 1223	12
8 U.S.C. § 1224	3
8 U.S.C. § 1225	3, 5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1227	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1229	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252c.....	5, 16, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1324	5, 12, 16, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1325	3, 5, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1326	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1327	12
8 U.S.C. § 1328	12
8 U.S.C. § 1357	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 718C.2	8
Iowa Code § 718C.4	8, 19
Iowa Code § 718C.5	9
Iowa Code § 718C.6	9, 17, 22
Iowa Code § 902.9.....	8
Iowa Code § 903.1.....	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 24

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.15 4
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16.....4, 17
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.17.....4, 17
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.18.....4, 17

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. H2378-05, H2445, 1996 WL 120181 (Mar. 19, 1996) 16, 22
Authorize, Black’s Law Dictionary 122 (5th ed. 1979)..... 12
 CBP, *CBP releases November 2023 monthly update* (Dec. 22, 2023), <https://perma.cc/XQW4-55XW> 6
 CBP, *Southwest Land Border Encounters*,
<https://perma.cc/Y9QM-EKP3> 7
 Cong. Res. Serv., *The 287(g) Program: State and Local Immigration Enforcement*
 (Aug. 12, 2021), available at <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11898> .. 6
 Des Moines Int’l Airport, *Nonstop Flights*,
<https://www.flydsm.com/flights-and-travel/nonstop-destinations> (last accessed May 10,
 2024) 9
 Press Release, Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores (April 10, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/36R4-JXHE>..... 1,9
 Press Release, Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores (Nov. 15, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/RP7H-JXZR>1, 9
 Iowa Senate File 2340 ("SF 2340")*passim*
 The White House, *Mexico-U.S. Joint Communique* (Dec. 28, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/92CW-APKE> 7
